

Technical Bulletin CS-15-16

DECT USB Cradles Cause Handset Reboots

This technical bulletin explains the impact of placing a new model handset into an existing USB cradle causing the handset to reboot.

System Affected

Part Number	Description
84642489	Handset Management Cradle for 72 & 76-Series, USB version
84642473	Handset Management Cradle for 75-Series, USB version
84642494	Handset Management Cradle for 77-Series, USB Version
02601000	Spectralink 7202 Handset, 1G9
02611000	Spectralink 7212 Handset, 1G9
02600000	Spectralink 7202 Handset, 1G8
02610000	Spectralink 7212 Handset, 1G8
02620002	Spectralink 7202 Handset, Australia
02610002	Spectralink 7212 Handset, Australia
02600003	Spectralink 7202 Handset, New Zealand
02610003	Spectralink 7212 Handset, New Zealand
02620000	Spectralink 7522 Handset, 1G8
02620002	Spectralink 7522 Handset, Australia
02621000	Spectralink 7522 Handset, 1G9
02630000	Spectralink 7532 Handset, 1G8
02630002	Spectralink 7532 Handset, Australia
02631000	Spectralink 7532 Handset, 1G9
02640000	Spectralink 7622 Handset, 1G8
02640020	Spectralink 7622 Handset, Australia
02640030	Spectralink 7622 Handset, New Zealand
02641000	Spectralink 7622 Handset, 1G9
02650000	Spectralink 7642 Handset, 1G8

Part Number	Description
02650020	Spectralink 7642 Handset, Australia
02650030	Spectralink 7642 Handset, New Zealand
02651000	Spectralink 7642 Handset, 1G9
02660000	Spectralink 7722 Handset, 1G8
02660020	Spectralink 7722 Handset, Australia
02660030	Spectralink 7722 Handset, New Zealand
02661000	Spectralink 7722 Handset, 1G9
02670000	Spectralink 7742 Handset, 1G8
02670020	Spectralink 7742 Handset, Australia
02670030	Spectralink 7742 Handset, New Zealand
02671000	Spectralink 7742 Handset, 1G9

Description

Spectralink has identified an issue with the handsets identified above when placed into a USB management cradle. Handsets being placed into the cradle may restart without the users' intervention. The only side effect of this would the loss of any call log information on the 72-Series handset.

Spectralink will be introducing a protection circuit into the handsets affected in the first half of 2016. Because this has not operational impact to the handset, this bulletin is for informational purposes only and does not entitle customers to any product replacement.

Copyright Notice

© 2012-2015 Spectralink Corporation All rights reserved. Spectralink[™], the Spectralink logo and the names and marks associated with Spectralink's products are trademarks and/or service marks of Spectralink Corporation and are common law marks in the United States and various other countries. All other trademarks are property of their respective owners. No portion hereof may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, for any purpose other than the recipient's personal use, without the express written permission of Spectralink.

All rights reserved under the International and pan-American Copyright Conventions. No part of this manual, or the software described herein, may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, or translated into another language or format, in whole or in part, without the express written permission of Spectralink Corporation.

Do not remove (or allow any third party to remove) any product identification, copyright or other notices.

Notice

Spectralink Corporation has prepared this document for use by Spectralink personnel and customers. The drawings and specifications contained herein are the property of Spectralink and shall be neither reproduced in whole or in part without the prior written approval of Spectralink, nor be implied to grant any license to make, use, or sell equipment manufactured in accordance herewith.

Spectralink reserves the right to make changes in specifications and other information contained in this document without prior notice, and the reader should in all cases consult Spectralink to determine whether any such changes have been made.

NO REPRESENTATION OR OTHER AFFIRMATION OF FACT CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STATEMENTS REGARDING CAPACITY, RESPONSE-TIME PERFORMANCE, SUITABILITY FOR USE, OR PERFORMANCE OF PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A WARRANTY BY SPECTRALINK FOR ANY PURPOSE, OR GIVE RISE TO ANY LIABILITY OF SPECTRALINK WHATSOEVER.

Warranty

The *Product Warranty and Software License and Warranty* and other support documents are available at <u>http://support.spectralink.com</u>.

Contact Information

US Location 800-775-5330

Spectralink Corporation 2560 55th Street Boulder, CO 80301

info@spectralink.com

Denmark Location +45 7560 2850

Spectralink Europe ApS Langmarksvej 34 8700 Horsens

infodk@spectralink.com